
 
Page 1 of 3 

General Services Administration 
Washington, DC 20405 

ADM 2800.12B, Change 162 
February 10, 2023 

 
GSA ORDER 

 
Subject:   General Services Administration Acquisition Manual; 
Technical Correction to GSAM Case 2022-G511, Update GSA Order 
Citations 

 
1. Purpose. This order transmits a revision to the General Services Administration 

Acquisition Manual (GSAM) to make technical corrections to the table at GSAM 
501.603-1(c)(5)(iv). 

 
2. Background. GSAM Change 157, containing GSAM Case 2022-G511, Update GSA 

Order Citations was published effective December 7, 2022.  The baseline for the 
case was missing a footnote underneath the table at GSAM 501.603-1(c)(5)(iv) and 
incorrectly replaced 501.603-1(c)(5)(v) with a note instead of a subparagraph, 
necessitating a technical correction of the case.   

 
3. Effective date. February 10, 2023 
 
4. Explanation of changes. This amendment includes non-regulatory changes. For full 

text changes of the amendment see Attachment A, GSAM Text Line-In/Line-Out. 
 
This amendment corrects the following GSAM language:  

● 501.6 (General Services Administration Acquisition Regulation System – 
Career Development, Contracting Authority, and Responsibilities) 
○ 501.603-1 (General) – Inserts a footnote underneath the table at 

GSAM 501.603-1(c)(5)(iv) pertaining to the total lease value of 
procurements awarded using a Simplified warrant 

○ 501.603-1 (General) – Renumbers the “note” underneath table at 
GSAM 501.603-1(c)(5)(iv) pertaining to GSA’s use of the 
Government purchase card for micro-purchases, as subparagraph (v) 

 
5. Point of contact. For clarification of content, contact Bryon Boyer, GSA Acquisition 

Policy Division, at gsarpolicy@gsa.gov.  
 
 
 
 
Jeffrey Koses 
Senior Procurement Executive 
Office of Acquisition Policy 
Office of Government-wide Policy

mailto:gsarpolicy@gsa.gov


 
Page 2 of 3 

Attachment A 
 

 GSAM Text Line-In/Line-Out 
GSAM Case 2022-G511 

 
GSAM Baseline: Change Order 161 effective 02/01/2023 
• Additions to baseline made by rule are indicated by [bold text in brackets] 
• Deletions to baseline made by rule are indicated by strikethroughs 
• Five asterisks (* * * * *) indicate that there are no revisions between the preceding and 
following sections 
• Three asterisks (* * *) indicate that there are no revisions between the material shown 
within a subsection 
 
 
 

Part 501 - General Services Administration Acquisition Regulation System 
 

Subpart 501.6 – Career Development, Contracting Authority, and Responsibilities  
 
* * * * * 
 
501.603 Selection, appointment, and termination of appointment for contracting 
officers. 
 
501.603–1 General. 
 
* * * 
 
(c) * * * 
 

(5) Warrant Levels * * * 
 
 (iv) Warrant level thresholds 

Warrant Level Threshold 

Basic $25,000 

Simplified SAT (SLAT for Leasing)[1] 

Intermediate $10,000,000 



 
Page 3 of 3 

Senior Unlimited 
[1 SLAT Warrant Procurement Limit.  Lease procurement awards using a 
Simplified warrant shall not exceed a total lease contract value of $10,000,000.] 
 
Note: [(v)] GSA use of the Government purchase card for micro-purchases shall follow 
the instructions under GSA Order 4200.1, Use of the GSA Purchase Card. 
 
* * * * * 
 


		2023-02-08T14:42:41-0500
	JEFFREY KOSES




